Historical net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of our
common stock. As of March 31, 2022, our historical net tangible book value was approximately $520.4 million, or $2.58 per share of our common stock,
based upon 201,752,722 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2022.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 33,333,336 shares of common stock and accompanying Series 2022-A warrants to purchase 33,333,336 shares of
common stock in this offering at a public offering price of $4.50 per share and accompanying Series 2022-A warrant (assuming no exercise of any Series
2022-A warrants offered hereby) and after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible
book value as of March 31, 2022 would have been approximately $659.9 million, or $2.81 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.23 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.69 per share to investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution to new investors (assuming no exercise of any Series 2022-A warrants offered hereby):

Public offering price per share and accompanying Series 2022-A warrant   $ 4.50
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022   $ 2.58
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.23
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   2.81
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 1.69

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering as set forth above is based on 201,752,722 shares outstanding as
of March 31, 2022, and excludes:

● 4,565,753 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options at a weighted-average exercise price of $5.12 per share;

● 67,739 shares of our common stock potentially issuable upon the vesting and exercise of outstanding stock appreciation rights at a weighted-average

price of $10.23 per share;

● 85,931 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted-average exercise price of $0.60 per share;